Public Document Pack

Penallta House, Ty Penallta,

Tredomen Park, Parc Tredomen, ‘
Ystrad Mynach, ¥strad Mymach, c A E R PH’ '. LY
Hengoed CF82 7PG Hengoed CF82 7PG EVNOOR BWRDEISTREE SINGL

CAERFIFILY
>

www.caerphilly.gov.uk
www.caerffili.gov.uk

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett
(Tel: 01443 864245 Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk)

Date: 22nd July 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

A meeting of the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee will be held in the Council Chamber -
Penallta House, Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach on Friday, 26th July, 2019 at 10.00 am to consider the
matters contained in the following agenda. You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum
notice period of 3 working days is required should you wish to do so. A simultaneous translation will be
provided if requested

All Committee meetings are open to the Press and Public, observers and participants are asked to
conduct themselves with respect and consideration for others. Please note that failure to do so will result
in you being asked to leave the meetings and you may be escorted from the premises.

Yours faithfully,

Christina Harrhy
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

Pages

1 To receive apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest.

Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance
with Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and Code of Conduct for both
Councillors and Officers.

A greener place Man gwyrddach

- - l
"I = !
--

- —

1 (VL)

g AT = og®




To receive and consider the following report:-

3 Application for a Temporary Events Notice in respect of Gelli Farm, Gelli Lane, Trinant, NP11
3AZ.
1-58
Circulation:

Councillors W. David, K. Etheridge and J.E. Roberts

And Appropriate Officers

HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION

Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting,
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed. Minutes of Meetings including details
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving
confidential or exempt items.

You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed. For further information on how we
process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy Notice on our website
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443
863028.



http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

R
LAEREHILLY

CAERFFILI
>

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE

REPORT BY LICENSING MANAGER

DATE OF MEETING: 26th July 2019

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Applicant Premises / Location Application Type

Mr Jonathan Price Gelli Farm Temporary Event Notice
Gelli Farm Gelli Lane 3'9& 4" August 2019
Gelli Lane Trinant (13.00 to 23.30)

Trinant NP11 3AZ

NP11 3AZ

1.1 Application for Temporary Event Notice

The authorising of Permitted Temporary Activities under the Licensing Act 2003 is
facilitated by the giving of a Temporary Event Notice (TEN). The system is intended to
give a ‘light touch’ approach to deliver the provision of ‘one off’ events including the sale
of alcohol or other licensable activity. (A TEN can also facilitate the extension of

licensable activity at licensed premises).

The system includes a series of checks and balances to ensure that appropriate

controls are in place to protect communities under the criteria of the licensing objectives.

Page 1



Provided that the applicant meets all statutory criteria, the service of a Temporary Event

Notice must be accepted by the Licensing Authority and the event be permitted.

Only the Chief Officer of Police and the “local authority exercising environmental health
functions” ("Environmental Health Officer”) have the authority to make representations
in respect of a Temporary Event Notice and such representations can only be made in

respect of the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

In the circumstances of this application, the Chief Officer of Police and Environmental

Health Officer have notified the Licensing Authority of relevant objections.

The Licensing Authority having agreed the relevance of the objections, have served an

Objection Notice on the applicant, which requires a hearing by this Sub-Committee.

The service of the Objection Notice means that the Temporary Event Notice is now
invalid and to proceed with the event as indicated would result in the applicant
potentially being liable for prosecution. This hearing will determine whether the event,

as per the Notice will be able to proceed.

Page 2



1.2 Licensable Activities

Licensable activities are detailed as

e The sale by retail of Alcohol;
e The provision of Regulated entertainment
e The provision of late night refreshment

to take place at Gelli Farm, Gelli Lane, Trinant, NP11 3AZ on 3" and 4™ August 2019

between 13.00 and 23.30hrs.

1.3 Derequlated Entertainment

Members are reminded that under the recent deregulation provisions, live music,
recorded music & dancing are now permitted between 08.00 and 23.00 without need for

a specific authorisation when a licence for sale or supply of alcohol is in place.

1.4 Relevant Considerations

Local Policy; Appendix 1

National Guidance; Appendix 2

1.5 Relevant Representations

As indicated previously, only the Police and Environmental Health Officer (EHO) acting
in their capacity as a Responsible Authority are able to make representations on this
type of application.

1.5.1 Police
Gwent Police have objected to the TEN on the basis that
[...]
or ensuring that the numbers
present do not exceed the permitted limit at any one time. In cases where there is
reason to doubt that the numbers will remain within the permitted limit the premises user
should make clear what the nature of the event(s) is and how they will ensure that the
permitted persons limit will not be exceeded. For example, where notices are being
given for TENs simultaneously on adjacent plots of land it may be appropriate for door
staff to be employed with counters. In each case it is important that licensing authorities
and relevant persons can consider whether they believe that the premises user intends
to exceed the 499 person limit, or will be unable to control or know whether the limit will
be exceeded. Where the planned activities are likely to breach the statutory limits or
undermine the licensing objectives, it is likely to be appropriate for the police or EHA to
raise objections.’

Recommendation

In view of information already received, the following recommendations are set
out below, in the event of there being a need for them to be reconsidered in light
of any additional information provided. Nevertheless, this is a matter for the Sub
Committee to determine in the light of the foregoing, together with information it
considers relevant.

It is considered that the authorising of the Temporary Event Notice as per the
application would be contrary to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,
public nuisance and protection from children from harm licensing objectives. The
respective positions of the Police and Environmental Health Officer has been forwarded
to the applicant, however until the applicant clarifies the position to the satisfaction of
both Responsible Authorities, it is not considered that any amendment to the Temporary
Event Notices would change their objections.

The Police and Environmental Health Officer indicate that there is currently a lack of
information surrounding the event and licensable activities to
[...]
n, it must (in the case of a standard TEN only) hold a hearing to consider the
objection unless all parties agree that this is unnecessary. The licensing committee may
decide to allow the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in
connection with licensable activities at licensed premises, the licensing authority may also
impose one or more of the existing licence conditions on the TEN (insofar as such conditions
are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives. If the authority decides to impose conditions, it must give notice to the
premises user which includes a statement of conditions (a “notice (statement of conditions)”)
and provide a copy to each relevant party. Alternatively, it can decide that the event would
undermine the licensing objectives and should not take place. In this case, the licensing
authority must give a counter notice.

7.29 Premises users are not required to be on the premises during the event authorised by the
TEN, but they will remain liable to prosecution for certain offences that may be committed at
the premises during the period covered by it. These include, for example, the offences of the
sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk; persistently selling alcohol to children and allowing
disorderly conduct on licensed premises.

7.30 In the case of an event authorised by a TEN, failure to adhere to the requirements of the
2003 Act, such as the limitation of no more than 499 being present at any one time, would
mean that the event was unauthorised. In such circumstances, the premises user would be
liable to prosecution.

7.32 The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the opportunity to
consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis of any of the licensing objectives.

7.33 If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the
TEN will undermine the licensing o
[...]
ine the licensing objectives,
it is likely to be appropriate for the police or EHA to raise objections.

7.37 As noted above, the police or EHA (as “relevant persons”) may contact the premises user
to discuss their objections and try to come to an agreement which will allow the proposed
licensable activities to proceed. The TEN can be modified (for example, by changing the
details of the parts of the premises that are to be used for the event, the description of the
nature of the intended activities or their duration). The other relevant person has to agree for
the modification to be made. There is no scope under the 2003 Act for the modification of a
late TEN.

Page 11



\APP&’-MUEYZ 2

Restricted When Completed

HEDDLU GWENT POLICE

OBJECTION NOTICE - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

S. 104 LICENSING ACT 2003

Where a chief officer of police who receives a copy notice under subsection (1) is satisfied
that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine onc .or
miore of the licensing objectives, he must give a notice stating the reasons why he is so
satistied (an “objection notice")-

(a) to the relevant licensing authority, and

(b) to the premises user.
The ebjection notice must be given no later than 3 Working Days after the chief officer of
police is given a copy of the temporary event notice under subsection (1},

Date TEN Received: 12/07/2019
{Must be at least 10 working days belore event for TEN, 5-9 working days for Late TEN

Time TEN Received: 09:40
Location of Event: Gelli Farm, Gelli Lane, Trinant, Gwent , NP113AZ
Date of Proposed Event: 3™ August 2019

Premises User Name and Address: Jonathan Price of Gelli Farm, Gelli Lane, Trinant,
Gwenit , NP11 3AZ

Circumstances to Objection to the undermining of the Licensing Objective(s):

The above application was received by Gwent Police on 12" uly 2019,

Gwent Police formally object to this event taking place on the grounds of all 4 Licensing
Objectives, namely Prevention of Crime & Diso
[...]
 time that
you intend to allow to be

present at the premises
Note that the maximum number of people

during the times when you .

intend to carry on licensable cannot exceed 499,
activities, including any staff,

organisers or performers

{see also guidance on

completing the form, note 11)

If the licensable activities will include the supply of alcohol, state whether the
supplies will be for consumption on or off the premises, or both

{see also guidance on completing the form, note 12):

(& On the premises only
(" Off the premises only
(" Both

f:Sectlon 5 of 9

RELEVANT ENTERTAINMENT (See also guidance on completing the form, note 13}

State if the licensable activities will include the provision of relevant entertainment. If so, state the times during the event
period that you propose to provide ralevant entertainment

There will be music p_la'ying viaa bénd or DJ between 1300 hrs and 23:30 hrs
The stage, lighting and sound system will be provided by a company called 'production audio’

~-Sect|on 6 of 9

PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDERS (See also qmdance ah comnletmq the form, note 14)

Do you currently hold a valid

. Yes * No
personal licence? @

_-.Section 7 of 9

PREVIOUS TEMPORARY E\IENT NOTICES {See also tzu:dance on comp!etmq the form, note ‘I 5)

Haveyou previcusly given a

temporary event notice in

respect of any premises for

events falling in the same " Yes {¢ No
calendar year as the everit for

which you are now giving this

temporary evént notice?

Page 20

2 Caeen’s Printer and Controllpr of #0450 2009




Continued from previous page...

Have you already given a
temporary event notice fof
the same premises in which
thHe event period:
a) Ends 24 hours or
less before; or
b} Begins.24 hours or less
after the event period
proposed in this notice?

 Yes

No

ASSOCIATES AND BUSINESS COLLEAGUES

(Seealso guidance on completing the form, note 16}

Has any associate of yours
givena temporary event
notice for an event in the
same calendar year as the
event for w

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD MYNACH ON 
FRIDAY, 26TH JULY 2019 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillors: 

 
W. David, K. Etheridge, J.E. Roberts 

  
 

Together with: 
 

L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), T. Rawson (Solicitor), R. Barrett (Committee Services 
Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

The Sub Committee were advised of the unavailability of both the Chair and Vice-Chair for 
this meeting, and the need to elect a Member to preside as acting Chair.  The Sub 
Committee unanimously voted to elect Councillor Kevin Etheridge to preside as Chair for 
the duration of the meeting. 

 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course 
of the meeting. 

 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE IN RESPECT OF GELLI FARM, 

GELLI LANE, TRINANT  
 

Mr Lee Morgan (Licensing Manager) referred to the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice to permit a number of licensable activities for a live music and DJ event at Gelli 
Farm, Gelli Lane, Trinant, on 3rd and 4th August 2019, between 13.00 and 23.30hrs. 

 
 It was explained that the application had resulted in representations from Responsible 

Authorities, namely Gwent Police and Environmental Health, copies of which were set out 
in the report.   Following publication of the agenda papers and mediation between all 
parties, both Gwent Police and Environmental Health withdrew their objections as they 
were satisfied with the supplementary information that had been received from the 
applicant. 



 
 Members were advised that as the application was no longer contested, it would be dealt 

with under delegated powers, and as such, there was no matter for the Sub Committee to 
determine.  Therefore the Temporary Events Notice (TEN) was now valid and could 
operate in accordance with the days and timings applied for.   

 
The Licensing Manager added that work would be undertaken with the applicant in regards 
to any future events planned, in order to obtain the necessary information on a timely basis.   

 
Discussion took place regarding the lead-in period for TEN hearings and Members asked if 
there was a way to eliminate instances of withdrawals after the meeting had been 
advertised and the agenda papers published.  The Licensing Manager explained that the 
Council works closely with relevant parties in respect of TEN applications to avoid such 
occurrences.  However, given the strict timeframe regarding the publication of 
representations, the situation can be fluid in nature and can change in the time since the 
report was prepared.  It was emphasised to the Sub Committee that withdrawals following 
publication are not a frequent occurrence, and that the Licensing Department will continue 
to encourage proactive and prompt mediation wherever possible in order to mitigate the 
need for a hearing to consider the application. 
 
Having regard to the information received from the Licensing Manager, the Sub Committee 
noted the withdrawal of the representations in objection to the Temporary Events Notice, 
and that the event arranged at Gelli Farm, Gelli Lane, Trinant, would now proceed in 
accordance with the days and timings applied for.  
 

 
The Acting Chair thanked all parties for their attendance and the meeting closed at 10.10 
a.m. 

 
 
 
 
 


